
Princeton Public Schools - ISD 477 
Tuesday, June 20, 2017 at 7:00 PM 

Regular School Board Meeting 
District Office Board Room located at City Hall (Please use City Hall Entrance) 

 
Our Mission 

Princeton is an innovative leader in instruction, developing in EVERY learner the ability 
to succeed in an ever-changing world. 

Our Vision 
Princeton will equip every student to be career and college ready through personalized 

instruction, community partnerships and collaboration. 
 

 

1. PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

2. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance  

3. Roll Call   

4. Citizen Comments  

5. REPORTS   

a. Board Members Committee Reports  

b. Student Council Report  

c. Superintendent Report  

6. APPROVE AGENDA  

7. DISCUSS and ACT on PREVIOUS BOARD MEETING MINUTES  3 

8. CONSENT AGENDA 
The consent agenda consists of non-controversial items that the 
Board adopts routinely without debate. Any single member may 
remove an item from consent agenda by requesting removal at the 
time the consent agenda is moved for adoption. The full text of items 
approved by consent may be found at the conclusion of the agenda. 

 

a. Personnel 8 

b. Bills 10 

c. Wire Transfers 22 

d. Treasurer's Report 23 

e. Fundraiser 24 

f. Field Trips 27 

g. Gifts 29 

h. Intermediate School Handbook 32 

9. INFORMATION  

a. Grant Report-Presented by Julia Espe 77 

b. ATPPS/Q-Comp Update- Presented by Julie Williams 80 



c. 1:1 Recap-Presented by Eric Simmons 86 

d. Long Term Facility Maintenance Plan-Presented by Ryan Hoffman 96 

10. ACTION  

a. 2017-2018 Budget-Michelle Czech 
I move to accept the 2017-2018 Budget as proposed.  

99 

11. ADDITIONS TO AGENDA  

12. FUTURE MEETING(s) INFORMATION 
Negotiations-Wednesday, June 21-4:30 
Negotiations-Wednesday, June 28-4:30 
Negotiations-Wednesday, July 12-4:30 
Regular Meeting-Tuesday, July 18-5:15 p.m. 
Study Session-Positive Coaching Alliance -Tuesday, July 18-5:30-7:00 
Study Session-Facilities-Tuesday, July 18-7:15-8:15 

 

13. ADJOURN-    
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Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance 
The regular meeting of the School Board of District #477 was called to order by Chair Deb Ulm on the ​6th                     
day of June, at 7:00 p.m​. in the District Center Board Room. 

 
Roll Call: Members Present: Eric Strandberg, Chad Young, Deb Ulm, Eric         

Minks,  Howard Vaillancourt and Sue VanHooser 
 
Members Absent: Craig Johnson, Chad Young. 
Craig Johnson arrived at 7:08 
Chad Young arrived at 7:16 
 
Others present: Superintendent Julia Espe, Director of Business        
Services Michelle Czech, Director of Human Resources Sarah        
Marxhausen; and Director of Technology Eric Simmons 

 
Student Council Representative: Lacee Broding 
 
Citizen Comments:   

REPORTS  Board committee meeting(s) and School Events each             
Board member attended.  

 
Deb Ulm Two Wellness Committee meetings, Meet & Confer, High School 

Graduation, Finance. 
Eric Minks Graduation, Finance, Level III Grievance meeting. 
Sue VanHooser Two Wellness Committee meetings, ALC Graduation, High 

School Graduation. 
Howard Vaillancourt Certified Negotiations, High School Graduation. 
Eric Strandberg High School Graduation, Finance. 

 
 
Student Council Report: The Student Council invited the 8th graders that are incoming 9th 

grade Student Council members to the Student Council meeting.  
 
Superintendent Report: Julia Espe thanked everyone for the wonderful High School 

Graduation. She invited all the board members for the all day 
PBIS training that will be held at the Intermediate School. This 
training it is open to the public. After four years with the district, 
Julie Williams has accepted an offer with Cambridge-Isanti School 
District. We wish her well and thank her for everything she has 
accomplished. Everyone is invited to the retirement social 
breakfast at 7:30 a.m. at the High School on June 8th. 

 
APPROVE AGENDA 
Motion made by Howard Vaillancourt, seconded by Sue VanHooser ​to approve the agenda as              
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presented​. Motion passed unanimously.  
 
DISCUSS and ACT on PREVIOUS BOARD MEETING MINUTES  
Motion made by Eric Minks seconded by Eric Strandberg, ​to approve the May 16th Regular Board                
meeting minutes as presented.​  Motion passed unanimously. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
Motion made by Eric Strandberg, seconded by Howard Vaillancourt ​to approve the consent agenda as 
presented​. Personnel, Gifts, Grants.  ​Motion passed unanimously.  

INFORMATION 

Cognitively Complex Tasks- ​ Tonia Anderson, second grade teacher from the Primary school; Becky 
Pollard, a 5th grade teacher from the Intermediate School;  Courtney Bergstrom, an 8th grade science 
teacher from the Middle School;  and Alison Rose, geometry teacher from the High School presented to the 
board on their Cognitively Complex Tasks and showed what that looks like in their classrooms. 

Intermediate School Handbook- ​John Beach presented to the board the changes that they are 
proposing for the Intermediate School handbook for the 2017-2018 school year. 

2017-2018 Budget- ​Michelle Czech presented information to the board on the 2017-2018 original budget.  

Board Development Discussion- ​Board Chair, Deb Ulm, asked the Board for feedback on presentation. 
Eric Strandberg liked the possibility of having the format of the board meetings changed to a workshop 
meeting and an action meeting each month. They discussed the pros and cons on having this forum 
changed and discussed getting a proposal from Dennis Cheesebrow to come in to advise the board. 

Building Project Close Out​- Michelle Czech presented to the board on the final building project 
expenses. She went over all of the building funds and the assigned building fund expenses that are left for 
the year and what the estimated expenses would be to finish up all of the projects.  

ACTION 

Second Reading of Policies #403, 407, 408, 409, 417, 419, 421, 422, 423, 424, 450, 495, 514, 
524. ​Motion made by Eric Minks and second by Craig Johnson to accept the second reading of the policies 
as presented. Motion passed unanimously. 

Family Center Roof Bids​-The recommendation was to accept the bid from McDowall Company for the 
Family Center Roof. Motion made by Craig Johnson and seconded by Eric Strandberg to accept the bid as 
proposed. Motion passed unanimously.  

Tennis Court Bid​-The recommendation was to accept the bid from Knife River for the scope of work on 
the tennis courts for the middle school and the high school. Motion made by Eric Minks and seconded by 
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Craig Johnson to accept the tennis court bid as proposed. Motion passed unanimously.  

Restricted Budget-Long Term Facility Maintenance​- Motion made by Eric Strandberg and seconded 
by Craig Johnson to accept the Long Term Facility Maintenance plan as proposed. Upon roll call the 
following voted for: Sue VanHooser, Eric Minks, Deb Ulm, Chad Young, Craig Johnson, Eric Strandberg, 
and Howard Vaillancourt. Motion massed unanimously.  

Restricted Budget-Capita​l-Michelle Czech presented the restricted budget that included the Capital 
budget. Motion made by  Craig Johnson and seconded by Eric Strandberg to accept the Capital budget as 
proposed. Upon roll call the following voted for: Eric Minks, Deb Ulm, Chad Young, Craig Johnson, Eric 
Strandberg, Howard Vaillancourt and, Sue VanHooser. Motion passed unanimously.  

Health Insurance Recommendation​- Motion made by Eric Minks, seconded by Craig Johnson to 
approve the health insurance recommendation as presented.  Upon roll call the following for: Howard 
Vaillancourt, Eric Strandberg, Craig Johnson, Chad Young, Deb Ulm, Eric Minks and Sue VanHooser. 
Motion passed unanimously.  

Minnesota State High School League​- Motion made by Eric Strandberg and seconded by Howard 
Vaillancourt to accept the resolution for the Minnesota State High School League. Motion passed 
unanimously. Upon roll call the following voted for: Eric Strandberg, Craig Johnson, Chad Young, Deb Ulm, 
Eric Minks, Sue VanHooser, and Howard Vaillancourt. Motion passed unanimously. 

Rum River Special Education Cooperative Joint Powers Agreement- ​Motion made by Sue 
Vanhooser, Second by Craig to accept the Rum River Special Education Cooperative Joint Powers 
Agreement as proposed. Motion passed unanimously.  

Fairview Northland Medical Center-Athletic Training Services Proposal- ​Motion made by Eric 
Minks, seconded by Chad Young to accept the Athletic Training Services as proposed.. Upon roll call the 
following voted for: Craig Johnson, Chad Young, Deb Ulm, Eric Minks, Sue VanHooser, Howard 
Vaillancourt and Eric Strandberg. Motion passed unanimously. 

Middle School Assistant Principal/Activities Director Position- ​Motion made by Craig Johnson, 
seconded by Howard Vaillancourt to accept the hiring of Jona Deavel as the Middle School Assistant 
Principal/Activities Director as proposed. Motion passed unanimously.  

Additions to the agenda​: None 

 
Future Meetings: Policy Committee Meeting-June 20, 5:30 pm 
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Move to a Closed Meeting - Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 13D.05, Subdivision                         
2(b), I move to close the meeting for negotiations strategies. ​Motion was made by Eric                         
Strandberg and seconded by Chad Young. Opposed: Craig Johnson. Motion passed 6:1. 
 
A motion to resume the regular meeting was made by and seconded by. Meeting resumed at 9:30 p.m. 
 
The board gave direction to the administration on parameters for negotiations. 
 
ADJOURN- Eric Minks made a motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Craig Johnson . Meeting was                 
adjourned at 9:34  p.m. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair Deb Ulm 
 
___________________________________ 
Clerk Eric Minks 

 
Recorder-Kari Plafcan 
 

 

 

6



Independent School District #477             Princeton, Minnesota                                                              
Closed School Board Meeting                   Page 1                       _   ___  _________________________     June 6, 2017 
 

Call to order  
The School Board of District #477 was called to order by Chair Deb Ulm on the 6th day of June, at 8:56 
p.m. in the District Office Board Room.  
 
Closed meeting minutes:  Parameters were discussed for negotiations.  
  
 
 

 
___________________________________ 
Chair Deb Ulm 
 
___________________________________ 
Clerk Eric Minks 

 
Recorder-Kari Plafcan 
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Personnel - 6.20.17

16/19/2017 7:04:18

06.20.2017
Name Status Building Job Title Group Replacing Effective Date Wage

Atkins, Tammy New Assignment ESY Para Para N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 16.52/Hr.

Brannick, Tim Extra Duty ESY Teacher PEA N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 32.00/Hr

Burke, Carolyn New Assignment ESY Para Para N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 16.52/Hr.

Card Moore, Lora New Assignment ESY Para Para N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 15.79/Hr.

Carlson, Karen New Assignment ESY Para Para N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 15.79/Hr.

Conger, Patty New Assignment ESY Para Para N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 16.12/Hr.

Dierks, Amy New Assignment ESY Para Para N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 16.12/Hr.

Esler, Cindy New Assignment ESY Para Para N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 15.13/Hr.

Fay, Ryan Resignation High School Boy's B Squad Basketball Coach Activities N/A 6.1.17

Fillafer, Carol Extra Duty Middle School Summer Band Instructor Activities N/A August 2017 $1,301.00

Fillat Aguilar, Isabel New Hire Primary 1st Grade Spanish Immersion Teacher PEA Paige Davis Fall 2017 $40,061.00

Fischer, Kathy New Assignment ESY Para Para N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 16.52/Hr.

Fredericksen, Christian New Hire High School . 53 Math Teacher PEA Solberg/Nelson Fall 2017 $20,793.49

Gross, Jen Extra Duty ESY Teacher PEA N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 32.00/Hr

Gust, Elizabeth Extra Duty High School 9th Grade Volleyball Coach Activities Annie Porttiin 8.14.17-11.11.17 $2,630.00

Hallberg, Laura New Assignment ESY Teacher PEA N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 32.00/Hr

Hasser, Tim Extra Duty ESY Teacher PEA N/A 6.6.17 32.00/hr

Hennessey, Chris New Assignment ESY Para Para N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 16.52/Hr.

Hillcrest, Dayna New Hire High School .4 Spanish Teacher PEA Dayna Hillcrest Fall 2017 $17,800.80

Johnson, Lauren New Assignment ESY Teacher PEA N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 32.00/Hr

Kitzman, Kim New Assignment ESY Para Para N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 15.46/Hr.

Kriz, Anna New Hire High School .67 English Teacher PEA Bednar 7.1.17 $25,731.35

Kruger, Erin Extra Duty ESY Teacher PEA N/A 6.6.17 32.00/hr

Leciejewski, Lukas Resignation Intermediate Playground/Lunchroom Para Para N/A 6.9.17

Lupkes, Jessica Extra Duty Work Based Learning Coordinator PEA N/A 6.6.17-8.1.17 32.00/hr

Malo, Juliana New Hire Primary 2nd Grade Spanish Immersion PEA N/A Fall 2017 $44,211.00

McGathey, Olivia Extra Duty ESY Teacher PEA N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 32.00/Hr

McGraw, Buffy New Assignment ESY Para Para N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 15.13/Hr.

Mellen, Tammy New Assignment ESY Para Para N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 15.46/Hr.

Middendorf, Stefanie Assignment Change Intermediate Moving from PreK to 3rd Grade PEA N/A Fall 2017 $39,233.00

Miller, Ashley New Assignment ESY Para Para N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 15.46/Hr.

Miller, Jane Extra Duty Middle School Summer Band Instructor Activities N/A August 2017 $1,301.00

Moe, Charles New Hire High School Vocal Music Instructor PEA Mark Potvin 7.1.17 $43,382.00

Moehlmann, Scott Assignment Change High School .6 Social Studies PEA N/A 7.1.17 $22,545.60

Nelson, Mitch Extra Duty ESY Teacher PEA N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 32.00/Hr

Olson, Rachelle New Assignment ESY Para Para N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 16.12/Hr.

Paulson, Kari New Assignment ESY Para Para N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 15.46/Hr.
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Personnel - 6.20.17

26/19/2017 7:04:18

Pederson, Jessi Assignment Change Primary School
Going from Spanish Immersion to Regular 

Kindergarten Teacher PEA New Section Fall 2017 No Change

Peterson, Astrid Assignment Change Primary School
Going from Family Center to Primary 

School-Spanish Immersion Para Para N/A Fall 2017 No Change

Peterson, Shawntell New Assignment ESY Para Para N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 15.46/Hr.

Quade, Krista New Assignment ESY Para Para N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 16.52/Hr.

Ross, Erik Resignation High School Assistant Boy's Hockey Coach Activities N/A 6.2.17

Rygwall, Jill New Assignment ESY Para Para N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 15.46/Hr.

Scepurek, Danette New Assignment ESY Para Para N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 16.12/Hr.

Scott, Cindy Extra Duty ESY Teacher PEA N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 32.00/Hr

Scott, Pam New Assignment ESY Para Para N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 16.12/Hr.

Segade, Carmen New Hire Primary Kindergarten-Spanish Immersion PEA Jessie Pederson Fall 2017 $44,211.00

Smith, Amy Extra Duty
ATPPS Technology Coach-Assistive 

Technology PEA N/A Fall 2017 $700.00

Smith, Jackie New Hire Primary Health Office Para Para Corrine Aluni Fall 2017 17.08/Hr.

Thomson, Abby Extra Duty High School 9th Grade Assistant Volleyball Coach Activities Alex Fay 8.17-11.17 $2,630.00

Triplett, Brett Extra Duty ESY Teacher PEA N/A 6.6.17 32.00/hr

Vance, Mali New Assignment ESY Para Para N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 16.12/Hr.

Williams, Julie Resignation District Center Director of Teaching and Learning Admin N/A 6.30.17

Woolley, Heather New Assignment ESY Teacher PEA N/A 6.19.17-8.31.17 32.00/Hr
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Date: Amount: Description:

5/15/2017 $ 530,695.47 ACH File Transfer

5/15/2017 $ 192,397.41 Federal Tax Wire Transfer

5/15/2017 $ 30,207.57 State Tax Wire Transfer

5/15/2017 $ 10,688.11 Select Account HSA

5/15/2017 $ 87,716.38 TRA File Transfer

5/15/2017 $ 33,202.86 PERA File Transfer

5/15/2017 $ 241.50 MN Child Support File Transfer

5/15/2017 $ 36,939.61 TSA File Transfer

5/31/2017 $ 564,653.16 ACH File Transfer

5/31/2017 $ 206,871.50 Federal Tax Wire Transfer

5/31/2017 $ 32,706.38 State Tax Wire Transfer

5/31/2017 $ 10,588.11 Select Account H S A

5/31/2017 $ 91,465.16 TRA File Transfer

5/31/2017 $ 37,144.16 PERA File Transfer

5/31/2017 $ 241.50 MN Child Support File Transfer

5/31/2017 $ 36,718.64 TSA File Transfer

6/5/2017 $ 16,328.44 BMO Harris Bank - (Pcards)

6/2/2017 $ 1,015.00 MN Revenue - (Sales tax)

5/4/2017 $ 3,447.22 SelectAccount

5/11/2017 $ 2,191.48 SelectAccount

5/18/2017 $ 1,076.33 SelectAccount

5/23/2017 $ 211.78 SelectAccount

5/25/2017 $ 2,780.88 SelectAccount

$

TOTAL $ 1,929,528.65

Princeton Public Schools - ISD #477

Wire Transfer Report

June 20, 2017
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PRINCETON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
TREASURER'S REPORT

MONTHLY CASH FLOW REPORT FOR MAY 2017

FUND BEGINNING MONTHLY MONTHLY JOURNAL ENDING

BALANCE RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS ENTRIES BALANCE

01 General 10,962,472.20 4,144,392.09 2,849,285.52 (2,269.75) 12,257,578.77

02 Food Service 463,779.82 185,055.94 158,983.32 2,447.87 489,852.44

04 Community Service 226,039.07 186,163.68 107,111.60 (1,887.02) 305,091.15

06 Building Fund 314,025.65 11,359.83 2,791.18 0.00 322,594.30

07 Debt Service 600,039.59 592,288.95 0.00 0.00 1,192,328.54

10 Activities 166,250.75 43,436.63 49,524.08 (1,788.10) 160,163.30

TOTAL 12,732,607.08 5,162,697.12 3,167,695.70 14,727,608.50

Bank Accounts
AP/PR Account (Bremer) 1,005,577.52
MSDLAF+ 1,598,481.72
Investments (Fd01) 12,035,782.26
Investments (Fd06) 314,238.48

14,954,079.98
O/S Accts Pay Checks (145,941.15)
O/S Payroll Checks (4,234.20)
O/S Wires (80,254.63)
NSF Checks 3,958.50
TOTAL 14,727,608.50

6/5/2017
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11540 310th  Avenue, Princeton, MN 55371     ​. ​grantassistconsulting@gmail.com .  ​651-238-4104 

Kim Young, Consultant/Grant Writer 

 
GRANTS SUMMARY -  PRINCETON ISD #477 

July 1, 2016 - June 30, 2017 
 
 

Funding Source Amount  Program 

At-risk Suicide Prevention Training ($2,000 value) High School staff training 

MN Dept of Education 
Support our Students Grant 

$239,967.00 per year over 6 
years.  

Student Services 

MN Dept of Education $50,000.00 Broadband - wifi hotspots 

Target Field Trip Grant $750.00 JoAnn Moats - adapted skiing 
field trip 

Target Field Trip Grant $750.00 Angela Harvela - JA Biz 
Town field trip 

Toshiba Foundation $1,000.00 5th grade Science 

MN Dept of Education 
Ag Educator Grant 

$3,091.20 Ag Dept - High School 

East Central Regional Arts 
Council 

$8,820.00 Middle/High School Band 
Copper Street Brass 

Partners in Healthy Living $1,000.00 Snowshoes - 2nd grade 

Century Link $4,914.44 Education Options 
To purchase graphing 
calculators 

Century Link $4,902.55 Intermediate School 
To purchase Makerspace 
items 

Partners in Healthy Living $1,000.00 Community Ed’s Walk 
Princeton program 

77



Partners in Healthy Living $1,000.00 Early Childhood 
To purchase outdoor play 
supplies 

Partners in Healthy Living $1,000.00 Middle School volleyball 
program 

Initiative Foundation $1,500.00 Early Childhood Dental 
Health 

East Central Regional Arts 
Council Arts in our Schools 
grant 

$3,000.00 One Community/One Read 
program. 
To pay Jonathan Friesen’s 
speaking fee and to purchase 
books 

Partners in Healthy Living $1,000.00 Student Services 
Hydration station 

CMMA grant $1,000.00 Middle School robotics 

 

Total Awarded: $326,695.19 

 

Renewals 

Funding Source Programming 

MN Dept of Education 
ADSIS grant 

ADSIS Math and Reading 

MN Dept of Education MTSS Math programming 

 

 
 
Pending Grants 

Funding Source Amount Pending Programming 
Native American Language Grant $2,000.00 American Indian Education 

Committee 
Sherburne County Area United 
Way 

$5,000.00 Early Childhood 
To go toward preschool 
scholarships  

Monsanto Fund $10,000.00 Elementary and Middle 
School robotics 
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Walmart Community Grant $2,500.00 One Community/One Read 
program 
To purchase books 

Dollar General Literacy Foundation $4,000.00 One Community/One Read 
program 
To purchase books 

Best Buy Foundation $5,849.25 Middle School math and 
science 

OSHA Safety Grant $8,346.24 Buildings and Grounds Dept 
To purchase a lift 

Operation Round Up $7,600.00 One Community/One Read 
program 
To purchase books 

 
Total Pending: $45,295.49 
 
Notes: 
 

● The district applied for 33 grants through Grant Assist Consulting during this fiscal year. 
Of those 33 grants, 19 grants have been awarded, and eight are still pending. 

● There are additional funded grants not included on this report that were written by 
teachers and administrators without the use of Grant Assist Consulting. 
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Q Comp Annual Report 2016-17 

This template, which may be changed as needed, is designed to help formulate the Q Comp 

Annual Report. Per Minnesota Statutes, section 122A.414, subdivision 3(a) the report must be 

submitted to the school board by June 15th of each year and include findings and 

recommendations for the program. It is also recommended that the report include a summary of 

what was implemented for the year to help provide context for the findings and 

recommendations. 

Date Presented to the School Board:  6/20/17       

Please address the following questions for each program component describing the 

implementation of the approved plan, the impact of implementation, findings from the program 

review and recommendations to improve program effectiveness. All information reported 

should be based on the current school year. It is recommended that each question be 

addressed with a brief summary of 3-7 sentences. 

Core Component: Career Advancement Options 

Implementation  
1. Are the teacher leader positions that were implemented this year the same as 

those outlined in the approved plan (approval letter and subsequent plan change 
approval letters)? yes no  

a. If no, please explain what changes have occurred and why?       

Impact  

2. How did the work of teacher leaders through coaching, observing, mentoring, 
facilitating learning teams and performing other responsibilities impact classroom 
instruction?  

The work of the teacher leaders has had an impact on classroom instruction as teachers 

have had the opportunity to work with their coach, mentor, PLC and by observing each 

other as they discuss classroom instruction and monitoring for learning.  Our work and 

training as we implement the Marzano Framework has allowed staff to dig deeper in 

rigor in their classrooms.   

3. How did the work of teacher leaders impact student achievement?  

As our district works to implement the Marzano Framework, staff have been working on 

having learning progressions for all state standards.  Teacher coaches, mentors and 

administrators are working together to make certain that students know the standard, the 

learning goal and where they are at on the learning progressions.  As a district, training 
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has also focused on how to move deeper in the taxonomy levels so our instruction is 

more rigorous.  This will have a positive impact on student achievement.   

Review Findings 

4. How did the training teacher leaders received impact their ability to fulfill the 
responsibilities of the position and meet the needs of the licensed staff 
members?  

Teacher leaders have training before school starts and midway through the school year.  

This helps to equip the teacher leader with tools they can use as they work with 

teachers. 

5. What did the results of the evaluations of the teacher leaders in their leadership 
roles demonstrate about the impact they had on the effectiveness of the licensed 
staff members?  

Teacher leaders saw a positive impact of the training on their roles as teacher leaders.  

Teachers were given useful tools they could use with staff. 

Recommendations  

6. How will the district use the review findings to improve the effectiveness of 
teacher leadership?  

As a district, we work with our District Leadership Team to analyze data throughout the 

school year and adjust staff development opportunities to meet the needs of our staff 

and students.   

Core Component: Job-embedded Professional Development 

Implementation  
1. Are learning teams configured and meeting as outlined in the approved plan 

(approval letter and subsequent plan change approval letters)? yes no  

a. If no, please explain the changes that have occurred and why?       

Impact  

2. How did teacher learning from learning teams and other job-embedded 
professional development activities impact classroom instruction?       

In June, staff were surveyed in order to collect feedback on the ATPPS program.  97.3% 

of staff saw some-to-great impact on classroom instruction when asked about the impact 

of coaching, observing, mentoring and PLC work.   

3. How did teacher learning from learning teams and other job-embedded 
professional development impact student achievement?  

In June, staff were surveyed in order to collect feedback on the ATPPS program.  91.9% 

of staff saw some-to-great impact on student achievement when asked about the impact 

of coaching, observing, mentoring and PLC work.   
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Review Findings 

4. How did the sites or learning teams identify needs and instructional strategies to 
increase student achievement?  

Teacher work in PLCs based on content area and/or grade levels.  During their PLC 

time, staff are able to analyze data to determine the needs of the students.  PLC’s are 

also working together to create learning progressions for all standards.  This will allow 

staff to closely monitor student achievement.   

5. How did learning teams use data and implement the selected instructional 
strategies and follow-up on implementation?  

PLCs used many strategies during their time to effectively analyze data.  They used 

multiple assessment results to determine the needs of the students.  This allowed them 

to select strategies that would fit the student needs.  Also, by working together as a team 

they are able to determine standard alignment and resources to meet their standard 

needs.   

 

Recommendations 

6. How will the district use the review findings to improve the effectiveness of job-

embedded professional development?       

 

The district will review the staff survey to determine further needs and changes.  This will 

also drive professional development needs in the future. 

Core Component: Teacher Evaluation 

Implementation  
1. Are licensed staff members observed/evaluated as outlined in the approved plan 

(approval letter and subsequent plan change approval letters)? yes no  

a. If no, please explain the changes that have occurred and why?       

Impact  

2. What impact did the observation/evaluation process, including coaching, have on 
classroom instruction?  

In June, staff were surveyed in order to collect feedback on the ATPPS program.  95.4% 

of staff saw some-to-great impact on classroom instruction when asked about the impact 

of coaching.  

 

3. What impact did the observation/evaluation process, including coaching, have on 

student achievement?       
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In June, staff were surveyed in order to collect feedback on the ATPPS program.  89.1% 

of staff saw some-to-great impact on student achievement when asked about the impact 

of coaching.  

 

Review Findings 

4. How did the feedback teachers received from each observation/evaluation assist 
in self-reflection and improved instructional practice? 

5. In June, staff were surveyed in order to collect feedback on the ATPPS program.  96.4% 

of staff saw some-to-great impact on the feedback received from teacher coaches and 

it’s impact on self-reflection and improved instructional practice.      

6. How did the training observers/evaluators received throughout the year impact 
inter-rater reliability and their ability to provide constructive and meaningful 
feedback to all licensed staff members?  

Each year, teacher leaders have trainings in the summer and follow up trainings during 

the school year.  Inter-rater reliability is one topic that is always discussed so that staff 

are aware and able to provide feedback to staff. 

Recommendations  

7. How will the district use the review findings to improve the effectiveness of 
teacher evaluation?       

The district will review the staff survey to determine further needs and changes.  This will 

also drive professional development needs in the future. 

Core Component: Performance Pay and Alternative Salary Schedule 

Implementation  
1. Are the performance pay amounts and standards the same as outlined in the 

approved plan (approval letter and subsequent plan change approval letters)?  
yes no  

a. If no, please explain the changes that have occurred and why?       

2. Is salary schedule movement or base salary increase based on the same 
measure of performance as outlined in the approved plan (approval letter and 
subsequent plan change approval letters)? yes no  

a. If no, please explain the changes that have occurred and why?       

Impact  

3. What percentage of all licensed staff met the standard to earn performance pay 
for the measures of student achievement?  

MCA scores are embargoed and not released publicly yet.  The percentage for 

performance pay earned for student achievement will be calculated in the fall once the 

scores are released. 
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4. What percentage of all licensed staff met the standard to earn performance pay 
for observation/evaluation results? 98% 

a. What percentage of tenured licensed staff met the standard to earn 
performance pay for observation/evaluation results?      98% 

b. What percentage of probationary licensed staff met the standard to earn 
performance pay for observation/evaluation results?      100% 

5. Is performance pay awarded for another area (besides schoolwide goals, 
measures of student achievement and observation/evaluation results)?  

yes no 

a. If yes, what percentage of all licensed staff members met the standard to 
earn performance pay for this other area?      99% 

6. What percentage of all licensed staff met the standard to earn movement on the 
salary schedule or an increase in base salary?   NA 

In the Princeton School District, the stipends earned under ATPPS are a separate 

component of the teacher contract and do not affect the salary schedule or base 

salary. 

a. What percentage of tenured licensed staff met the standard to earn 
movement on the salary schedule or an increase in base salary? 
     NA 

b. What percentage of probationary licensed staff met the standard to earn 
movement on the salary schedule or an increase in base salary? 
     NA 

Recommendations  

5. How will the district use the data to improve the effectiveness of this core 
component?   

We will continue to use this data to track the effectiveness of the program and to offer 

opportunities for our staff to meet their goals.    

General Program Impact and Recommendations 

1. What overall impact on instruction has the district or charter school seen as a 
result of implementing the Q Comp program?       

Overall, the Q Comp program has a positive impact on instruction in our district.  

Teachers are able to work together to reflect and grow professionally through PLC’s and 

with teacher leaders.   

2. What overall impact on student achievement has the district or charter school 
seen as a result of implementing the Q Comp program?  

Teachers are able to work in PLC’s, with teacher leaders, and with administration to 

analyze data and monitor student achievement.  The program leads to a collaborative 
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environment that allows teachers to monitor, reflect and improve their instruction which 

will lead to gains in student achievement.   

3. How will the district use the review findings to improve the overall effectiveness 
of the program?  

The district will review the evaluation findings to determine what changes are necessary 

to continue to implement a program that positively impacts teacher growth and student 

achievement. 
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Digital Learning Update
School Board Meeting, June 20, 2017

Eric Simmons, Director of Technology
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1:1 Devices
2016-17

Grade 3:  251  
Grade 6:  243
Grade 7:  224
Grade 9:  270

Total:      988
2

2017-18 New

Grade 4:  229  
Grade 6:  254
Grade 9:  259

Total:      742  = 1,730
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1:1 End-of-Year Device Collection 

3

Teacher Name Asset Tag CB IN Charger IN Repairs or 
notes

Borich Sonia S 123456 Yes Yes No

Borich Luke S 456789 Yes No Delete 
Button 
Sticks

Vogel Jodi B 456123 Yes Yes No
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Logistics and Preparing for Fall Rollout

4
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Digital Learning - Device Maintenance and Repair 

5

6x Case repair
0.6%

20x Screen 
replacement

2%

5x Keyboard 
repair
0.05%

 52x “Other” hardware or software issues requiring support (5%)

90



Google Classroom & SeeSaw
Digital organization tools

6

Staying Organized Online
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8
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9
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“QUESTIONS?

1010
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ICS Consulting, Inc.

Detailed Summary by Facility

Category Princeton High School Buildings and Grounds
Princeton Intermediate 

School

Princeton Primary 

School

Princeton Middle 

School

Student Services 

Building
Princeton Family Center District Wide Items Grand Total

Site Projects - 384 $479,569 $13,500 $375,986 $258,254 $450,816 $141,698 $104,051 $0 $1,823,875

Building Envelope - 368 $784,797 $60,955 $302,421 $22,827 $717,582 $307,637 $464,177 $0 $2,660,396

Roof Systems - 383 $293,693 $158,445 $55,875 $0 $3,459,323 $38,000 $122,898 $0 $4,128,234

Building Hardware & Equipment - 369 $396,159 $0 $111,273 $66,034 $348,978 $0 $180,875 $0 $1,103,319

Interior Surfaces - 379 $643,179 $19,109 $157,466 $64,834 $252,067 $74,716 $134,608 $0 $1,345,979

Mechanical Systems - 380 $639,559 $129,405 $963,216 $0 $502,956 $65,000 $1,359,545 $0 $3,659,681

Plumbing - 381 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $25,000

Electrical - 370 $895,912 $30,000 $231,855 $0 $506,479 $40,000 $161,352 $0 $1,865,598

Professional Services and Salary - 382 $1,033,217 $102,854 $549,523 $102,987 $1,565,800 $166,763 $631,877 $0 $4,153,021

$5,166,086 $514,268 $2,747,615 $514,936 $7,829,001 $833,814 $3,159,384 $0 $20,765,104

IAQ - 366 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Fire Safety - 363 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Asbestos Removal and Encapsulation - 358 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Physical Hazards - 347 $3,030,313 $0 $24,986 $45,768 $16,380 $0 $56,799 $50,188 $3,224,435

Hazardous Substance - 349 $53,438 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $78,261 $131,700

Asbestos Removal and Encapsulation - 358 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,203 $142,502 $155,705

Envrionmental H&S Management - 352 $788,998 $0 $6,246 $11,442 $4,095 $10,000 $17,501 $570,633 $1,408,914

Fire Safety - 363 $37,239 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $163,595 $200,834

Accessibility - 367 $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $75,000

IAQ - 366 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $77,186 $77,186

$3,944,988 $0 $31,232 $57,210 $20,475 $50,000 $87,503 $1,082,365 $5,273,774

$3,944,988 $0 $31,232 $57,210 $20,475 $50,000 $87,503 $1,082,365 $5,273,774

$9,111,074 $514,268 $2,778,847 $572,147 $7,849,476 $883,814 $3,246,887 $1,082,365 $26,038,877

Notable Projects
Pool Filter, Mechanical  

and Waterproofing Roofing Controls

Parking lot and 

Concrete Maintenance Roofing

Exterior Façade 

Updates Mechanical Updates

Roofing Controls Mechanical updates Mechanical Updates Controls

Lighting Controls

Tuckpopinting Lighting

Windows

Finishes

Princeton Public Schools ISD #477 1 6/5/2017
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Detailed Summary by Facility

Category Princeton High School Buildings and Grounds
Princeton Intermediate 

School

Princeton Primary 

School

Princeton Middle 

School

Student Services 

Building
Princeton Family Center District Wide Items Grand Total

Site Projects - 384 $479,569 $13,500 $375,986 $258,254 $450,816 $141,698 $104,051 $0 $1,823,875

Building Envelope - 368 $784,797 $60,955 $302,421 $22,827 $717,582 $307,637 $464,177 $0 $2,660,396

Roof Systems - 383 $293,693 $158,445 $55,875 $0 $3,459,323 $38,000 $122,898 $0 $4,128,234

Building Hardware & Equipment - 369 $396,159 $0 $111,273 $66,034 $348,978 $0 $180,875 $0 $1,103,319

Interior Surfaces - 379 $643,179 $19,109 $157,466 $64,834 $252,067 $74,716 $134,608 $0 $1,345,979

Mechanical Systems - 380 $639,559 $129,405 $963,216 $0 $502,956 $65,000 $1,359,545 $0 $3,659,681

Plumbing - 381 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $25,000

Electrical - 370 $895,912 $30,000 $231,855 $0 $506,479 $40,000 $161,352 $0 $1,865,598

Professional Services and Salary - 382 $1,033,217 $102,854 $549,523 $102,987 $1,565,800 $166,763 $631,877 $0 $4,153,021

$5,166,086 $514,268 $2,747,615 $514,936 $7,829,001 $833,814 $3,159,384 $0 $20,765,104

IAQ - 366 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Fire Safety - 363 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Asbestos Removal and Encapsulation - 358 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Physical Hazards - 347 $3,030,313 $0 $24,986 $45,768 $16,380 $0 $56,799 $50,188 $3,224,435

Hazardous Substance - 349 $53,438 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $78,261 $131,700

Asbestos Removal and Encapsulation - 358 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,203 $142,502 $155,705

Envrionmental H&S Management - 352 $788,998 $0 $6,246 $11,442 $4,095 $10,000 $17,501 $570,633 $1,408,914

Fire Safety - 363 $37,239 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $163,595 $200,834

Accessibility - 367 $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $75,000

IAQ - 366 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $77,186 $77,186

$3,944,988 $0 $31,232 $57,210 $20,475 $50,000 $87,503 $1,082,365 $5,273,774

$3,944,988 $0 $31,232 $57,210 $20,475 $50,000 $87,503 $1,082,365 $5,273,774

$9,111,074 $514,268 $2,778,847 $572,147 $7,849,476 $883,814 $3,246,887 $1,082,365 $26,038,877

Notable Projects
Pool Filter, Mechanical  

and Waterproofing Roofing Controls

Parking lot and 

Concrete Maintenance Roofing

Exterior Façade 

Updates Mechanical Updates

Roofing Controls Mechanical updates Mechanical Updates Controls

Lighting Controls

Tuckpopinting Lighting

Windows

Finishes

6/16/2017
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Detailed Summary by Fiscal Year

Category Order Category Item # Item Description 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Grand Total

1 Site Projects - 384 $445,950 $105,421 $108,583 $138,066 $387,569 $192,266 $144,301 $148,630 $153,089 $0 $1,823,875

2 Building Envelope - 368 $412,500 247715 255146.45 251873.574 236919.6045 348361.8593 394634.284 246589.71 266655.102 0 2660395.583

3 Roof Systems - 383 $988,500 $335,265 $345,323 $514,128 $366,353 $377,344 $388,664 $400,324 $412,334 $0 $4,128,234

4 Building Hardware & Equipment - 369 $480,500 $70,040 $72,141 $74,305 $76,535 $78,831 $81,196 $83,631 $86,140 $0 $1,103,319

5 Interior Surfaces - 379 $485,100 $85,078 $98,239 $90,259 $104,222 $128,216 $110,569 $111,427 $132,869 $0 $1,345,979

6 Mechanical Systems - 380 $1,546,000 $3,605 $0 $1,202,000 $0 $0 $477,621 $430,456 $0 $0 $3,659,681

7 Plumbing - 381 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000

8 Electrical - 370 $188,500 $8,755 $9,018 $9,288 $516,046 $241,709 $10,149 $871,366 $10,768 $0 $1,865,598

9 Professional Services and Salary - 382 $1,143,013 $213,970 $222,113 $569,980 $421,911 $341,682 $401,784 $573,106 $265,464 $0 $4,153,021

10 Physical Hazards - 347 $3,018,489 $19,392 $19,974 $24,069 $21,519 $22,226 $22,892 $23,579 $28,782 $23,513 $3,224,435

11 Hazardous Substance - 349 $10,325 $14,968 $11,173 $11,509 $12,090 $12,453 $17,794 $13,211 $13,880 $14,296 $131,700

12 Asbestos Removal and Encapsulation - 358 $12,000 $16,624 $12,985 $13,375 $18,441 $14,474 $14,908 $20,151 $16,131 $16,615 $155,705

13 Envrionmental H&S Management - 352 $829,416 $56,961 $56,574 $62,629 $62,555 $64,476 $70,338 $58,270 $73,110 $74,586 $1,408,914

14 Fire Safety - 363 $43,350 $13,470 $13,874 $23,852 $14,978 $15,428 $26,637 $16,367 $17,160 $15,717 $200,834

15 Accessibility - 367 $75,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,000

16 IAQ - 366 $6,500 $6,829 $7,034 $7,245 $7,611 $7,839 $8,074 $8,316 $8,738 $9,000 $77,186

17 IAQ - 366 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

18 Fire Safety - 363 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

19 Asbestos Removal and Encapsulation - 358 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Grand Total $9,710,142 $1,198,092 $1,232,178 $2,992,579 $2,246,749 $1,845,302 $2,169,562 $3,005,424 $1,485,120 $153,728 $26,038,877

6/16/2017
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PRINCETON PUBLIC SCHOOL
ORIGINAL BUDGET 2017-2018

June 2017

2018 ORIGINAL 2018 ORIGINAL
ESTIMATED
REVENUES

ESTIMATED
EXPENDITURES

GENERAL FUND (01) $ 34,692,750 $ 36,120,318
FOOD SERVICE (02) $ 1,744,000 $ 1,855,854
COMMUNITY EDUCATION (04) $ 1,487,912 $ 1,511,649
BUILDING FUND (06) $ - $ -
DEBT SERVICE (07) $ 3,319,519 $ 3,733,742
TOTAL ALL FUNDS $ 41,244,181 $ 43,221,563

2016
FUND BALANCE

GENERAL FUND $ 11,138,730
FOOD SERVICE $ 391,159
COMMUNITY EDUCATION $ 361,590
BUILDING FUND $ 5,610,790
DEBT SERVICE $ 653,483

99



PRINCETON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
 GENERAL FUND ORIGINAL BUDGET

June 2017

2018 Estimated
Revenues

2018 Estimated
Expenses Variance

Gifted & Talented-Restricted $ 45,714 $ 58,236 $ (12,522)
LTFM-Restricted $ 519,992 $ 703,904 $ (183,912)
Operating Capital-Restricted $ 574,633 $ 720,000 $ (145,367)
Staff Development-Restricted $ 435,201 $ 436,265 $ (1,064)
Qcomp-Assigned $ 868,627 $ 855,433 $ 13,194
Technology-Assigned $ 14,000 $ 14,000 $ -
Building Improved-Assigned $ - $ - $ -
Program Initiatives-Assigned $ 710,000 $ 924,750 $ (214,750)
Activity Account-Assigned $ 500,000 $ 500,000 $ -
Unassigned $ 31,024,583 $ 31,907,730 $ (883,147)
Total $ 34,692,750 $ 36,120,318

$ (34,692,750) $ (36,120,318)

2016 Fund
Balance

Gifted & Talented-Restricted $ 40,619
Deferred Maint-Restricted $ 163,061
Health & Safety-Restricted $ (40,795)
Operating Capital-Restricted $ 2,544,091
Staff Development-Restricted $ 149,134
Severance-Committed $ 703,394
Qcomp-Assigned $ 123,419
Technology-Assigned $ 37,264
Building Improved-Assigned $ 1,428,076
Program Initiatives-Assigned $ 741,731
Activity Acct-Assigned $ 161,061
Non Spendable $ 92,348
Unassigned $ 4,995,328

$ 11,138,730
Audit report for 2016  was presented at the 1st
board meeting in November and the fund balances for the
2015-2016 school year for each category are reflected above. 
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PRINCETON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
 COMMUNITY EDUCATION FUND ORIGINAL BUDGET

June 2017

2018
Estimated
Revenues

2018
Estimated
Expenses

Community Ed-Restricted $ 874,439 $ 958,150
Early Childhood-Restricted $ 206,098 $ 212,935
School Readiness-Restricted $ 389,809 $ 320,343
Other-Restricted $ 17,566 $ 20,221

$ 1,487,912 $ 1,511,649 $ (23,737)

2016 Fund
Balance

Community Ed-Restricted $ 210,787
Early Childhood-Restricted $ 110,538
School Readiness-Restricted $ 38,884
Other-Restricted $ 1,013
Non-Spendable $ 369

$ 361,590

Community Education is broken into four Restricted areas according to law. Other consists of Nonpublic aid that the 
state flows money through us to homeschool families for counseling, nursing, and textbooks based on homeschool
families' applications. Preschool Screening is also in the other restricted fund. We receive funding based on the 
number of 3-5 year olds we screen each school year.
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2018 Original Budget Document Explanation 
 
Gifted and Talented 
Revenue Sources 

● State Aid 
 
Expenditures 

● Board approved on May 5, 2017  
 
Long Term Facility Maintenance 
Revenue Sources 

● Property Tax Levy 
● Previously Health & Safety & Deferred Maint. 

 
Expenditures 

● Board approved​ ​on June 6, 2017 
 
Operating Capital 
Revenue Sources 

● State Aid 
● Property Tax Levy 

 
Expenditures 

● Board approved​ ​on June 6, 2017  
 
Staff Development 
Revenue Sources 

● State Aid 
 
Expenditures 

● Board approved on 05.02.17 
 
ATPPS (Qcomp) 
Revenue Sources 

● State Aid 
● Property Tax Levy 

 
Expenditures 

● Board approved on 05.02.17 
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Building Improved Assigned 
Revenue Sources 

● Previous revenue set aside for specific purpose 
 
Expenditures 

● None budgeted at this time-will bring proposed budget in August 
 
Program Initiatives Assigned 
Revenue Sources 

● Previous revenue set aside for specific purpose 
● Student Enrollment 

 
Expenditures 

● Board approved on 05.02.17 
 
Technology Assigned 
Revenue Sources 

● Student Fees  
 
Expenditures 

● Repairs of student devices 
 
Activity Account Assigned 
Revenue Sources 

● Student fundraising 
● Donations 
● Participation Fees 

 
Expenditures 

● Field Trips 
● Rewards for instructional participation 
● Recreational Supplies 

 
Unassigned 
Revenue Sources 

● State Aid 
● Property Tax Levy 
● Federal and/or State Grants 
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● Participation Fees 
● Donations 

Based Revenue on: 
● Enrollment of 3162 PK-12 
● State Formula Increase of 2% 
● Special Education Increase-Estimated 

 
Expenditures 

● Staff salaries, benefits and other contractual requirements 
● Sub costs 
● Building Instructional Supplies (Based on Per student amount) 
● Operational Costs: Building Repairs, Utilities, Insurance, and Transportation 
● Technology: Software, Technology Repairs 
● Teaching and Learning: Instructional Materials 
● Activities 
● Severance  
● Estimated Salary Increases 
● Budget Guideline 

○ Board approved on April 4, 2017 
○ Math Coach Position 
○ Primary Intervention Position 
○ Delivery/Custodial add .375 
○ Staff Containment when Positions Open 
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Food Service 
Revenue Sources 

● State Aid 
● Federal Aid 
● Participation Fees 

Base Revenue on 
● Breakfast and Lunch Price increase 

○  Board approved on 05.16.17 
 
Expenditures 

● Staff salaries, benefits and other contractual requirements 
● Sub costs 
● Food Costs 
● Supply Costs 
● Operational Costs: Utilities and Custodial 
● Equipment Costs 

 
Community Education Budget 
 
Revenue Sources 

● State Aid 
● Property Tax Levy 
● Participation or Registration Fees 
● Grants 
● Donations 

 
Expenditures 

● Staff salaries, benefits and other contractual requirements 
● General, Instructional Supplies & Field Trips 
● Operational Costs: Utilities, Custodial, and Transportation 
● Technology Costs which includes software 

 
Overall structure to ensure vitality of Community Education 
 

● Recreation and Enrichment Category 
○ Pay 70% of total participation to fees collected to on-staff instructors after 

supply expenses and administrative expenses are subtracted from the 
total participation fees. 
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○ Pay 80% of total participation fees collected for outside service providers 
as there are no employer paid benefits. 

● Aquatics and School Age Child Care 
○ Instructors are paid an hourly rate and participants are charged a set fee. 

● Drivers Education 
○ Registration fee only 

● Adults with Disabilities 
○ Instructors paid an hourly rate and currently is a break even program. 

● School Readiness Program 
○ Instructors paid based on beginning steps/lanes of the teacher contract. 

Participants are charged a fee based on the choice they choose. 
 

New Programs 2018 
● Programs are continually added throughout the year 

 
Discontinued Programs 2017 

● Programs may be discontinued during the year. 
 
Budget is developed based on previous year’s revenue and expenditures. We also look 
at possible impacts of new programs and discontinued programs. 
 
Building Construction Fund 

● Construction project will be finalized in 2017 
 
Debt Service Fund 
Revenue Sources 

● Property Tax Levy 
● State Aid 

 
Expenditures 

● Building Bond Payments 
 
*Note: Does not represent all chargebacks that may be taken between funds. 
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